YouGov Survey: Organ Donation You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted December 15 - 18, 2022
Margin of Error  +3.5%

1. Are you registered as an organ donor?

YOS i e e aa 41%
o 46%
Prefer NOL 10 Sy ... 6%
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2. Do you know someone who has donated an organ while alive?
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3. Do you know someone who donated an organ after dying?
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Yes, afrienNd ... 10%
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4. Do you know someone who has received an organ donation?
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5. Would you prefer that the United States have an opt-in system for organ donation upon death (where it's
assumed people are not organ donors unless they had explicitly decided to be) or an opt-out system for organ
donation (where it's assumed people are organ donors upon death unless they had explicitly decided not to be)?

An opt-out system, where participation is automatic ... 26%
An opt-in system, where participation is not automatic ............. ...l 43%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY . ... 3%
N0 = 28%
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6. Do you think that minors should be allowed to consent to donate organs on their own, or should they be
required to get a parent’s permission?

They should be allowed to consent on theirown ......... ... ..o ... 24%
They should be required to get a parent’s permission ..., 60%
N O SUNE .t e e 17%

7. Do you think people who are registered to be organ donors after their death are more or less likely than people
who aren’t organ donors to be given life-saving care by doctors?
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8. Do you think people who are registered to be organ donors after their death should be...?
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9. Do you think there is currently a maximum age requirement for donating organs in the U.S.?
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10. Do you think there should be a maximum age requirement for donating organs?
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11. Do you think that to donate organs in the U.S., the donor is required to be in good health?
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14. Do you think that U.S organ donors also should be allowed to donate their body to science for research?

Yes ..o
No ...t

Yes ..o
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Yes ...,
No ...t

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 15 - 18, 2022
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.255 to 5.284, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.487.

1000
=+ 3.5% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.
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December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

1. Registered as Organ Donor
Are you registered as an organ donor?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes 41% 37% 45% 25% 46% 45% 44% 49% 16% * *

No 46% 49% 43% 47% 39% 47% 50% 40% 66% * *
Prefer not to say 6% 8% 5% 15% 6% 3% 2% 5% 11% * *

Not sure 7% 7% 8% 13% 9% 5% 4% 6% 6% * *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (999) (471) (528) (176) (249) (339) (235) (736) (112) (79) (72)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes 41% 38% 39% 47% 50% 48% 37% 37% 57% 35% 44% 41% 42%
No 46% 44% 45% 48% 41% 43% 53% 48% 30% 47% 46% 46% 44%
Prefer not to say 6% 8% 7% 2% 4% 5% 4% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 5%
Not sure 7% 9% 9% 3% 4% 4% 6% 8% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (317) (422) (260) (366) (336) (394) (251) (245) (164) (244) (392) (199)
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December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
2. Know a Living Organ Donor

Do you know someone who has donated an organ while alive?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, me 6% 7% 4% 7% 16% 1% 0% 6% 2% * *

Yes, a family member 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% 4% 8% 6% 7% % *

Yes, a friend 12% 15% 8% 16% 18% 7% 7% 11% 14% * *

Yes, someone else 7% 8% 7% 7% 13% 5% 6% 8% 10% * *

No 69% 65% 73% 61% 49% 82% 79% 1% 63% * *
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 1% 1% 7% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (471) (529) (176) (249) (340) (235) (737) (112) (79) (72)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Yes, me 6% 9% 3% 5% 8% 3% 3% 4% 14% 3% 5% 5% 9%
Yes, a family member 7% 9% 5% 7% 10% 5% 7% 5% 11% 4% 3% 9% 9%
Yes, a friend 12% 14% 11% 9% 11% 10% 8% 13% 18% 13% 10% 10% 14%
Yes, someone else 7% 6% 5% 12% 6% 9% 4% 8% 13% 9% 9% 7% 6%
No 69% 63% 73% 71% 69% 74% 78% 71% 51% 69% 74% 69% 64%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3%
Unweighted N (1,000) (317) (423) (260) (366) (336) (395) (251) (245) (164) (244) (393) (199)
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December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Know a Deceased Organ Donor

Do you know someone who donated an organ after dying?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, a family member 13% 14% 11% 7% 21% 11% 11% 13% 11% * *

Yes, a friend 10% 12% 9% 10% 15% 10% 6% 10% 11% * *

Yes, someone else 10% 12% 9% 7% 17% 8% 9% 12% 5% * *

No 67% 62% 71% 66% 50% 74% 76% 67% 65% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 10% 3% 2% 1% 2% 8% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (471) (529) (176) (249) (340) (235) (737) (112) (79) (72)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes, a family member 13% 14% 10% 16% 14% 15% 11% 12% 19% 9% 14% 12% 15%
Yes, a friend 10% 11% 8% 12% 9% 11% 9% 10% 15% 7% 11% 11% 12%
Yes, someone else 10% 14% 7% 11% 12% 11% 8% 13% 15% 13% 11% 9% 9%
No 67% 61% 72% 66% 67% 67% 73% 67% 56% 70% 67% 66% 66%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 7% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3%
Unweighted N (1,000) (317) (423) (260) (366) (336) (395) (251) (245) (164) (244) (393) (199)




YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Know an Organ Recipient
Do you know someone who has received an organ donation?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 4% 5% 2% 4% 11% 0% 1% 4% 5% * *
Yes, a family member 10% 11% 9% 8% 15% 9% 6% 9% 15% * *
Yes, a friend 13% 14% 13% 8% 15% 12% 18% 15% 10% * *
Yes, someone else 12% 12% 11% 10% 17% 8% 13% 13% 10% * *
No 63% 59% 66% 65% 49% 1% 63% 62% 62% * *
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 3% 7% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (471) (529) (176) (249) (340) (235) (737) (112) (79) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, me 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 2% 2% 3% 9% 1% 5% 3% 5%
Yes, a family member 10% 12% 6% 12% 9% 10% 7% 14% 13% 6% 9% 11% 12%
Yes, a friend 13% 13% 15% 12% 13% 15% 12% 18% 15% 11% 11% 16% 13%
Yes, someone else 12% 14% 6% 17% 11% 16% 9% 9% 20% 19% 12% 10% 9%
No 63% 58% 68% 61% 64% 61% 71% 61% 48% 61% 66% 61% 62%
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 6% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 4%
Unweighted N (1,000) (317) (423) (260) (366) (336) (395) (251) (245) (164) (244) (393) (199)
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December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

5. Opt In or Out System

You

Would you prefer that the United States have an opt-in system for organ donation upon death (where it's assumed people are not organ donors unless they
had explicitly decided to be) or an opt-out system for organ donation (where it's assumed people are organ donors upon death unless they had explicitly

decided not to be)?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

An opt-out system, where

participation is

automatic 26% 26% 26% 28% 32% 18% 27% 26% 24% * *
An opt-in system, where

participation is not

automatic 43% 46% 40% 38% 38% 46% 49% 44% 45% * *
Prefer not to say 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% * *
Not sure 28% 25% 30% 31% 24% 33% 21% 26% 27% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (996) (468) (528) (174) (247) (340) (235) (736) (111) (78) (71)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

An opt-out system, where

participation is

automatic 26% 27% 26% 23% 30% 24% 26% 26% 31% 26% 27% 25% 26%
An opt-in system, where

participation is not

automatic 43% 45% 35% 53% 43% 54% 42% 46% 44% 38% 48% 44% 41%
Prefer not to say 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
Not sure 28% 23% 35% 22% 24% 19% 29% 25% 21% 30% 22% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (316) (421) (259) (364) (334) (395) (251) (244) (164) (244) (391) (197)
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December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. Minor Organ Donors
Do you think that minors should be allowed to consent to donate organs on their own, or should they be required to get a parent’s permission?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

They should be allowed

to consent on their own 24% 22% 26% 29% 33% 18% 19% 23% 24% * *
They should be required

to get a parent’s

permission 60% 65% 55% 51% 49% 67% 68% 62% 58% * *
Not sure 17% 13% 20% 20% 18% 15% 13% 15% 19% * *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (994) (466) (528) (174) (247) (339) (234) (735) (110) (78) (71)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

They should be allowed

to consent on their own 24% 31% 22% 18% 30% 15% 25% 24% 25% 21% 23% 21% 30%
They should be required

to get a parent’s

permission 60% 54% 54% 75% 53% 76% 60% 60% 58% 62% 63% 61% 52%
Not sure 17% 15% 24% 7% 17% 9% 15% 16% 16% 17% 13% 17% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (315) (419) (260) (363) (333) (394) (250) (245) (164) (242) (391) (197)




YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

7. Do Organ Donors Get Worse Care
Do you think people who are registered to be organ donors after their death are more or less likely than people who aren’t organ donors to be given life-saving

care by doctors?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More likely 12% 13% 11% 16% 21% % 6% 11% 13% * *
About as likely 44% 46% 41% 32% 40% 48% 53% 50% 37% * *
Less likely 11% 11% 11% 16% 14% 8% 8% 9% 15% * *
Not sure 33% 30% 37% 36% 25% 37% 34% 30% 35% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (995) (467) (528) (173) (247) (340) (235) (736) (111) (77) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More likely 12% 14% 8% 15% 11% 12% 12% 10% 16% 15% 12% 11% 12%
About as likely 44% 46% 41% 45% 47% 43% 41% 51% 45% 38% 47% 47% 39%
Less likely 11% 14% 9% 11% 12% 10% 11% 12% 12% 14% 11% 10% 11%
Not sure 33% 26% 42% 30% 30% 35% 36% 27% 27% 32% 31% 33% 38%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (995)  (315)  (420) (260)  (364)  (334)  (395) (251) (244) (164) (243) (391)  (197)
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December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

8. Should Organ Donors Get Worse Care

Do you think people who are registered to be organ donors after their death should be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More likely 12% 13% 12% 24% 16% % 6% 11% 23% * *
About as likely 53% 53% 53% 36% 50% 59% 63% 58% 38% * *
Less likely 6% 8% 6% 7% 14% 3% 4% 6% 12% * *

Not sure 28% 26% 30% 33% 21% 32% 27% 25% 27% * *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (988) (463) (525) (173) (246) (337) (232) (729) (111) (77) (71)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

More likely 12% 17% 8% 13% 13% 9% 16% 11% 12% 13% 12% 12% 13%
About as likely 53% 53% 51% 55% 59% 58% 52% 56% 55% 52% 52% 57% 48%
Less likely 6% 9% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 11% 4% 7% 5% 11%
Not sure 28% 21% 36% 26% 23% 27% 27% 27% 22% 32% 29% 26% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (988) (312) (417) (259) (359) (333) (391) (251) (241) (164) (241) (387) (196)




YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9. Is There Maximum Age for Organ Donation
Do you think there is currently a maximum age requirement for donating organs in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 14% 13% 16% 14% 12% 15% 16% 15% 16% * *
No, there is not 26% 27% 26% 33% 32% 22% 20% 26% 26% * *
Not sure 59% 60% 59% 53% 56% 63% 64% 59% 57% * *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (995) (467) (528) (173) (248) (339) (235) (737) (111) (78) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 14% 14% 12% 17% 14% 16% 16% 14% 11% 13% 18% 14% 13%
No, there is not 26% 26% 24% 30% 27% 26% 26% 28% 28% 26% 26% 26% 27%
Not sure 59% 59% 64% 53% 59% 58% 58% 59% 61% 60% 57% 61% 60%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (314) (421) (260) (364) (334) (395) (250) (244) (164) (244) (392) (195)




YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Should There Be a Maximum Age for Organ Donation
Do you think there should be a maximum age requirement for donating organs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 19% 21% 17% 16% 20% 21% 17% 19% 21% * *
No, there should not be 41% 40% 43% 39% 41% 40% 46% 42% 40% * *
Not sure 40% 39% 40% 44% 39% 39% 37% 39% 39% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (997) (468) (529) (174) (248) (340) (235) (737) (111) (78) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 19% 17% 17% 24% 17% 22% 22% 18% 18% 16% 20% 22% 15%
No, there should not be 41% 44% 39% 42% 44% 42% 40% 44% 42% 46% 40% 40% 42%
Not sure 40% 39% 44% 34% 39% 36% 38% 3% 41% 37% 40% 38% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (316) (421) (260) (365) (334) (395) (251) (245) (164) (244) (392) (197)
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YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Do Organ Donors Have To Be Healthy
Do you think that to donate organs in the U.S., the donor is required to be in good health?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 55% 53% 57% 55% 65% 55% 44% 53% 66% * *
No 17% 20% 14% 12% 16% 18% 19% 19% 9% * *
Not sure 28% 27% 30% 33% 19% 26% 37% 28% 26% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (995) (466) (529) (173) (247) (340) (235) (736) (111) (78) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 55% 56% 54% 56% 55% 51% 57% 54% 56% 54% 56% 57% 52%
No 17% 15% 15% 22% 14% 24% 17% 18% 19% 14% 19% 17% 16%
Not sure 28% 30% 31% 22% 31% 26% 27% 28% 25% 32% 25% 26% 32%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (315) (421) (259) (365) (333) (395) (250) (244) (164) (243) (392) (196)
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YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

12. Should Organ Donors Have To Be Healthy
Do you think that to donate organs in the U.S., the donor should be required to be in good health?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 57% 57% 56% 50% 70% 57% 48% 54% 68% * *
No 19% 22% 16% 21% 11% 19% 24% 21% 12% * *
Not sure 25% 21% 28% 29% 18% 24% 28% 24% 20% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (991) (466) (525) (174) (247) (336) (234) (732) (110) (78) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 57% 55% 56% 59% 57% 52% 57% 53% 60% 51% 56% 60% 56%
No 19% 19% 16% 22% 17% 25% 21% 21% 16% 19% 19% 20% 17%
Not sure 25% 26% 28% 18% 26% 23% 21% 26% 24% 30% 25% 20% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (991)  (313)  (420) (258)  (362)  (333) (391) (251) (244) (162) (242) (391)  (196)




YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

13. Can Organ Donors Donate Body to Science

Do you think that U.S organ donors can also donate their body to science for research?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 67% 69% 65% 50% 64% 74% 76% 73% 52% * *
No 9% 11% 6% 19% 12% 4% 4% 6% 18% * *
Not sure 24% 19% 29% 31% 24% 22% 20% 21% 30% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (995) (467) (528) (173) (248) (340) (234) (735) (111) (78) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 67% 68% 63% 73% 74% 72% 66% 70% 73% 70% 68% 68% 62%
No 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 5% 9% 9% 7% 6% 12% 6% 13%
Not sure 24% 24% 28% 19% 20% 23% 26% 20% 19% 24% 20% 26% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (315) (421) (259) (364) (333) (394) (251) (244) (164) (243) (392) (196)

13



YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14. Should Organ Donors Be Allowed To Donate Body to Science
Do you think that U.S organ donors also should be allowed to donate their body to science for research?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 73% 72% 73% 48% 69% 83% 85% 79% 56% * *
No 10% 12% % 23% 12% 4% 4% 6% 22% * *
Not sure 18% 15% 20% 29% 20% 13% 11% 15% 22% * *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (990) (466) (524) (174) (247) (336) (233) (731) (110) (78) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 73% 75% 66% 80% 80% 78% 73% 74% 77% 71% 75% 73% 72%
No 10% 12% 9% 8% 8% 8% 9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 9% 11%
Not sure 18% 13% 25% 12% 11% 15% 18% 15% 16% 20% 15% 18% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (315) (418) (257) (363) (331) (392) (247) (245) (162) (244) (387) (197)
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YouGov Survey: Organ Donation
December 15 - 18, 2022 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
15. Can Organ Donors Donate Kidney Outside Family
Do you think that Americans are allowed to donate a kidney to someone other than a family member?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 78% % 79% 64% 69% 84% 91% 82% 71% * *
No 6% 7% 5% 16% 9% 1% 0% 3% 12% * *
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 20% 22% 14% 9% 15% 17% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (991) (464) (527) (172) (248) (339) (232) (731) (111) (78) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 78% 78% 74% 85% 86% 84% 79% 80% 82% 73% 83% 80% 73%
No 6% 9% 5% 4% 5% 5% 7% 4% 7% 8% 4% 5% 8%
Not sure 16% 13% 22% 11% 9% 11% 14% 16% 12% 19% 13% 15% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (314) (420) (257) (363) (331) (392) (251) (242) (162) (243) (391) (195)
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16. Should Organ Donors Be Allowed To Donate Kidney Outside Family
Do you think that Americans should be allowed to donate a kidney to someone other than a family member?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 81% 79% 83% 68% 69% 90% 93% 85% 69% * *
No 6% 8% 5% 14% 12% 1% 0% 4% 14% * *
Not sure 13% 13% 12% 17% 19% 9% 7% 11% 17% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (994) (466) (528) (173) (248) (339) (234) (735) (111) (78) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 81% 79% 76% 92% 90% 86% 83% 82% 82% 78% 86% 82% 7%
No 6% 10% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 8%
Not sure 13% 11% 19% 6% 7% 9% 10% 12% 13% 17% 11% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (994)  (315)  (420) (259)  (364)  (332)  (394) (251) (243) (163) (244) (392)  (195)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 15 - 18, 2022
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at
that time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range
from 0.255 to 5.284, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of
0.487.

1000
=+ 3.5% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

59 questions not reported.

You
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